removed from the schedule as private ownership has been established, or managing them as part 
of the National Parks System has become impractical. 

Mr. Speaker, with these amendments the total number of proposed areas protected under the 
National Park System will be increased from ninety eight (98) protected areas to one hundred and 
twelve (112) protected areas. The amended total area of the Parks System is one thousand, one 
hundred and twenty nine acres (1,129 acres) or four hundred and fifty seven hectares (457 
hectares). This is an increase to the system of ninety acres (90 acres) or thirty six hectares (36 
hectares). 

In summary the physical changes to the National Park system (First Schedule) are as follows: 

The creation of sixteen (16) new protected areas, including: